constitute statutory accounts as defined in section 240 of the Companies Act 1985. The statutory accounts for the

previous year, which were prepared under UK GAAP, have been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. The

auditors’ opinion on those accounts was unqualified and did not contain a statement made under s237 (2) or s237 (3)

of the Companies Act 1985.

The financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2007 has not been reviewed in accordance with the

guidance contained in Bulletin 1999/4 “Review of interim financial information” issued by the Auditing Standards

Board.

 12

8. Reconciliation to equity and statement of recognised income and expense

In preparing the opening IFRS balance sheet, comparative information for the six months ended 30 June 2006 and the

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006, the Group has adjusted amounts previously reported in

financial statements prepared in accordance to UK GAAP.

• Explanation of transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

Reconciliation of equity  UK GAAP Effect of transition

of IFRS

IFRS

Total equity £’000 £’000 £’000

At 1 January 2006 4,346 0 4,346

At 30 June 2006 4,502 15 4,517

At 31 December 2006 4,651 18 4,669

Reconciliation of  Profit UK GAAP Effect of transition

of IFRS

IFRS

Net Profit after tax £’000 £’000 £’000

For the period ended 30 June 2006 208 16 224

For the year ended 31 December 2006 344 18 362

Effect of transition of IFRS

The equity and retained earnings have been adjusted by adding back goodwill previously amortised to the

Income statement under UK GAAP

A separate reserve called the Translation reserve has been set up to show the effect of exchange

differences.

Cashflow statement

The Group’s consolidated cash flow statement was presented in accordance with IAS7. The statements

present substantially the same information as that required under UK GAAP, with the following

exceptions:

• Under UK GAAP, cash flows are presented under nine standard headings, whereas under IFRS,